

06.02.2020

Pr: Sh. Kamal Kishore, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs.

Ld. Counsel Ashok Chikara for D-2 (a) to D-2 (e) except D-2 (c).

Shivam Gaur, grandson of defendant Murti Devi.

D-2 (b) Mukesh Kumar in person.

Pleadings are complete. On the basis of pleadings of parties, the following **issues** are hereby framed.

ISSUES

- 1. Whether the plaintiffs prove that the suit property is HUF property? OPP***
- 2. Whether the plaintiffs prove that the suit property is an ancestral property? OPP***
- 3. Whether the plaintiffs are entitled to a decree of partition of the suit property and if so to what shares are the parties entitled? OPP***
- 4. Whether D-2 proves that the suit property was purchased by Jai Prakash (husband of D-2A and father of D-2B, D-2C, D-2D and D-2E) and if so, its effect on the present suit? OPD***
- 5. Whether plaintiffs filed the present suit in collusion with D-3 Ved Prakash? OPD***
- 6. Relief.***

-2-

No other issue arises nor pressed for nor onus of proof objected to.
Both the sides to file their list of witnesses within 15 days from today.
Plaintiffs to file their evidence by way of affidavit with advance copy to
the opposite side.

Put up for PE on **29.02.2020.**

(MURARI PRASAD SINGH)
Addl. District Judge-03(East)
Karkardooma Courts-06.02.2020