

14

CS No. 2008/16

SMT. SANTOSH Vs. O P SHARMA

25.07.2026

Present : Sh. Kamal Kishore, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs.
Defendant no. 1 is ex-parte.
Sh. Shivam Gaur, Ld. Counsel for the defendants
no. 2(d) and 2(e).
None for defendants no. 2(c) and defendant no. 3.

Submissions heard on application under Order XXII
Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC moved on the plaintiff for
impleadment of LRs of defendant no. 2(b) / Sh. Mukesh.

It has been submitted by the Ld. counsel for the
plaintiffs that deceased defendant no. 2(b) is survived by two
legal heirs. Copy of death certificate of defendant no. 2(b) has
already been placed on record.

The right to sue survives against the surviving LRs
of deceased defendant no. 2(b). **In view of submissions,
application under Order XXII Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC stands
allowed.** LRs of deceased defendant no. 2(b) / Sh. Mukesh as
mentioned in the application are impleaded as defendants no. 4A
and 4B in the present suit. Amended memo of parties filed
alongwith the said application is taken on record.

Put up for final arguments on **11.09.2026**.

(GAURAV GUPTA)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/25.07.2026_R